

City of Venice Engineering Department 401 W. Venice Avenue Venice, FL 34285 941-486-2626

April 30, 2019

Andrew Petersen, PE 4450 W. EAU Gallie Blvd. Suite 232 Melbourne, Fl. 32934

Subject: Construction Plan Approval

Project Name: 7-11

Dear Mr. Petersen.

We have completed our review of the revised Construction Plans for the 7-11 project received by our office on March 15, 2019, and the required ingress/egress easement on April 24, 2019. The Construction Plans are approved with the following Stipulation.

<u>Permit Stipulation</u>: The ingress/egress easement must be accepted by City Council and recorded in the public records prior to the project CO.

Construction activities must conform to the approved plans. One set of stamped, approved construction plans will be available once the plan set is processed. Please use these documents or their electronic equivalents for all subsequent copies. Prior to initiating construction, please provide copies of the approved SWFWMD Permit with stamped, approved drawings, FDEP Utility Permits, Tree Permit, Right-of-Way Permit, NPDES Notification and any other required permits if they have not already been submitted. Please contact Ryan Burns at 941-445-7640 or me at 941-882-7409 to schedule your preconstruction meeting.

Sincerely,

Kathleen J. Weeden, PE, CFM City Engineer

CC: Tina Caron, Administrative Coordinator
Ryan Burns, Engineering/Stormwater Tech.
Roger Clark, Planning Manager
Gregory Schneider, Building Official
John Monville, Asst. Utilities Director
Jimmy Bennett, Utilities
Jack Stevenson, Fire Marshal
Judy DiFabio, Public Works
Doris Liken, Divisional Permit Coordinator

City of Venice 401 West Venice Ave., Venice, FL 34285 941-486-2626

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES - ENGINEERING/STORMWATER PERMIT APPLICATION

	Do	ate	the second secon
Property Owner Venice Palm Inc	Pho	ne	
Project Name #38283 Venice 7-Eleven	Building Permit #	18-07SP	
Project Address 116 N Tamiami Trl, Ven	nice, FL 34285	***************************************	
Contractor Lice	ense #	Phone	
Engineer Bowman Consulting Group		Phone 3	21-270-8937
Surveyor		Phone	
On-site superintendent	RALL MUNICIPAL CONTROL	Phone _	
Fax Mobile or	Construction Site Phone	****	
Agent	ANALIS GERALIS	Phone	
Agent Address			
Individual responsible for maintenance of	f erosion controls		
Phone Mobile _	Fax		
Total Impervious Area 22,569 SF Lo	ot size 31,083 SF	Acres	0.71
Scope of improvements On-site Improve	ements: Construction of a Bu	ulding und	derground
off-site Improvements: Addition of concre	ociated parking. ete separator, milling and re	grading, a	ind
pavement markings			
Commencement Date Mar-19 Com	pletion Date Dec-19 No	ot valid aft	er
PERMIT TYPE:	Fe	es payable at	Extension
-/A		nier's Counter	2000
Construction Permit (review)	001-0000-329.11-01	\$200.00	200
Construction Permit (modification)	001-0000-329.11-02	\$50.00	
Site Prep Permit Minor	001-0000-329.11-03	\$25.00	
Site Prep Permit Other	001-0000-329.11-03	\$100.00	
Property Addition	<u> </u>	lo charge	
Right of Way Use Minor	001-0000-329.11-04	\$50.00	20
Right of Way Use Other	001-0000-329.11-04	\$200.00	200.00
Right of Way Use Building Permit	001-0000-329.11-04	\$20.00	
License Application Required	001-0000-329.11-05	<u>\$15</u> 0.00	
	i.	TOTAL O	400.00
Acknowledaement of paver auideli	ne (if applicable)		
I certify that the foregoing information is accure applicable laws including Section 74 of the Venice 86-423 and all other applicable City Ordinances accordance with applicable City Standard Dereplacement of all improvements that are installed Applicant Signature Permit Approved Date Authoritists Authoritists	e City Ordinances, Municipal Coc s. I understand that improveme tails and that I am responsible	le Sec. 62-1 t ents must be	hrough 62-126, constructed in
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	REQUIREMENTS		Revised 4/7/14

Tans date; 1/5/19 Time: 10;46;3

This Document Prepared By and After Recording Return to:

J. Steven Southwell, Esq. J. Steven Southwell, PA P.O. Box 1748 Wauchula, Florida 33873 (863) 773-4449

Recording Data Above

DECLARATION OF EASEMENT

THIS DECLARATION OF EASEMENT is made effective as of the _____ day of ______, 2019, by and between SERED VENICE 41, LLC ("Grantor"), 4819 Wood Pointe Way, Sarasota, Florida 34233, and CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA ("Grantee"), 401 W. Venice Avenue, Venice, Florida 34285, establishes that:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor is the owner of a parcel of real property located in Sarasota County, Florida, more particularly described in <u>Exhibit "A"</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference ("Easement Property");

WHEREAS, Grantee is municipal corporation accepting the rights granted herein on behalf of the public; and

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee desire to enter into this Declaration of Easement to establish certain easement rights and duties in favor of Grantee with respect to the Easement Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above-stated premises and Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. **Recitals.** The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.
- 2. <u>Grant of Easement</u>. Grantor hereby grants, bargains, sells and conveys to Grantee, on behalf of the public, a non-exclusive, perpetual easement over, across and through the Easement Property for purposes of providing the public with ingress and egress for pedestrian and vehicular traffic over the Easement Property.
- 3. **Enforcement**. Any party hereto shall have the right to bring an action at law for damages and/or in equity for injunction in the event of a violation of the easement rights or restrictions contained herein and the prevailing party in any such action shall be entitled to

recover its attorneys' fees and costs incurred therein (including any attorneys' fees and costs incurred in any appellate proceeding brought hereunder). The failure to bring any such action or to correct any violation of the rights or restrictions contained herein shall not be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter as to the same or any subsequent breach.

- 4. <u>Captions, Headings and Titles and Counterparts</u>. Section captions, headings and titles inserted throughout this Declaration of Easement are intended as a matter of convenience only, and in no way shall such captions, headings or titles define, limit or in any way affect the subject matter or any of the terms and provisions of this Declaration of Easement.
- 5. **Effect**. The grant of easement and the related rights, limitations and conditions contained herein shall run with title to the affected lands, and the terms and provisions of this Declaration of Easement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their respective successors in interest and assigns. Wherever used herein the terms "Grantor" and "Grantee" shall include the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of individuals, and the successors or assigns of corporations. This Declaration of Easement is not intended to, and shall not be construed in such a manner as to limit or prohibit any additional development or use of any of the Easement Property, so long as such additional development or use is not inconsistent with the terms of this Declaration of Easement.
- 6. <u>Improvement and Maintenance</u>. Grantee shall not be permitted to construct any improvements within the Easement Area except with the express written consent of Grantor and under reasonable conditions requested as a precedent for such improvement. Grantee shall have no obligation to maintain the Easement Property.

IN WITNESS WHERI	LOF, Grantor and Gr	rantee have executed this	Easement
Agreement effective as of the	day of	, 2019.	

Witnesses:	GRANTOR:
A Design	SERED VENICE 41, LLC
(Signature) 5. Steven Southwell	By:
(Printed Name)	
Landy 400ce	
(Signature) Hoove	Christopher Kiritsis Managing Member
(Printed Name)	
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF Hardee	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledg	ed before me this 19 day of 400, 2019, by ERED VENICE 41, LLC. He is personally known to
me or has produced	
	Print Name:
[AFFIX NOTARY SEAL]	Notary Public, State of Florida
[ATTA NOTAKT SEAL]	Serial No
	J. STEVEN SOUTHWELL II
	MY COMMISSION # FF 965638 EXPIRES: May 14, 2020 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

GRANTEE:

CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA

ATTEST:	
Lori Stelzer, MMC, City Clerk	John W. Holic, Mayor
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF SARASOTA	
	Knowledged before me this day of, Y OF VENICE, FLORIDA, who is personally known to me.
	Print Name:
[AFFIX NOTARY SEAL]	Serial No

EXHIBIT "A"

BEGINNING AT NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 37 OF BLOCK 67 OF VENICE GULF VIEW SECTION AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2 PAGES 77 AND 77A OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING A POINT ON THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF TAMPA AVENUE, THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING RUN S00°36'01"W ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 33-37 OF SAID BLOCK 67 OF VENICE GULF VIEW, A DISTANCE OF 124.95 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE LOT 33 OF SAID BLOCK 67; THENCE N43°14'05"W A DISTANCE OF 20.22 FEET; THENCE N00°36'01"E A DISTANCE OF 96.11 FEET TO THE POINT OF NON-TANGENT CURVATURE OF A 35.00 FEET RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT, TO WHICH THE RADIUS POINT LINE BEARS S89°47'35"W, BEING CONCAVE WESTERLY, HAVING A DELTA ANGLE OF 24°06'49", A CHORD BEARING AND LENGTH OF N12°15'50"W AND 14.62 FEET; THENCE RUN 14.73 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE; THENCE S89°24'13"E ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF TAMPA AVENUE A DISTANCE OF 17.26 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.